

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: BLUE BUFFALO COMPANY,)
LTD. MARKETING AND SALES)
PRACTICES LITIGATION) **Case No. 4:14 MD 2562 RWS**
)
)
RELATES TO: ALL CASES)

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO THE
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE OBJECTIONS MISCONSTRUE THE TERMS AND IMPORT OF THIS SETTLEMENT 3

 A. Class Settlements In Product Cases Routinely Provide For Variable Relief Depending On Whether Class Members Have Proofs of Purchase3

 B. This Settlement Is Not The Appropriate Forum to Resolve Unique Individual Claims Regarding Alleged Harm Suffered By Pets6

 C. The Settlement Provided the Best Practical Notice to the Class8

II. THE PROFESSIONAL OBJECTIONS ARE MERITLESS..... 9

III. The Objections To The Adequacy Of The Settlement Are Meritless..... 11

IV. Choice Of Law Issues Do Not Defeat The Settlement 14

V. The Settlement Is Designed To Pay All Funds To Claimants 17

VI. The Professional Objectors Incorrectly Assert That The Court Should Calculate A Percentage Fee On Less Than The Entire Common Fund..... 18

VII. The Objectors’ Arguments For Application Of Anything Other Than The Eighth Circuit’s 25% Benchmark Are Meritless 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

9-M Corp. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.,
2012 WL 5495905 (D. Minn. Nov. 12, 2012)..... 18

Amchem,
521 U.S. at 620 17

Barfield,
2015 WL 3460346..... 18, 21

Barnes v. Fleetboston Fin. Corp.,
2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006) 9

Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.,
809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 4

Brown v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
25 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15

Gold v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
730 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) 16

Gotthelf v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.,
525 F. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 17

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
789 F. Supp.2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 17

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
550 F. Supp. 2d 751 (S.D. Ohio 2008) 10

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation,
830 F.Supp.2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 2

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2010 WL 3328249 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 24, 2010)..... 10

In re Gen. Elec. Co. Securities Litig.,
998 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 10

In re Law Office of Jonathan E. Fortman, LLC,
2013 WL 414476 (E.D Mo. Feb. 1, 2013) 11

In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.,
267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 17

In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
2016 WL 305380 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2016)..... 17

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
 1:10 MD 2196, 2016 WL 320182 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 27, 2016)..... 18

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004)..... 15

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liab. Litig.,
 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012)..... 7

Klier v. Elf Atochem N. America, Inc.,
 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir.2011) 18

Ko v. Natura Pet Products, Inc.,
 2012 WL 3945541 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2012)..... 17

Marshall v. Natl. Football League,
 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) 16

Marty v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC,
 2015 WL 6391185 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2015) 20

McCrary v. Elations Co., LLC,
 2016 WL 769703 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2016) 12

Orleans Par. Sch. Bd. v. Asbestos Corp.,
 114 F.3d 66 (5th Cir. 1997) 7

Orleans Par. Sch. Bd. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
 892 F. Supp. 794 (E.D. La. 1995)..... 7

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates. P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Company,
 559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 16

Simon v. Toshiba Am.,
 C 07-06202 MHP, 2010 WL 1757956 4

Smith v. Questar Capital Corp.,
 2015 WL 9860201 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2015)..... 19

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 17

Wilson v. Airborne, Inc.,
 EDCV 07-770 VAP(OPX), 2008 WL 3854963 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 7, 8
